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+

-

U6A

OPA2134UA

1
3

2

4
8

C9
4700pF_100V

R62

47E_1%

R67

470E_0.5%

C46
470pF_63V

C59
4700pF_100V

C61
470pF_63V

R30

10K_0.5%

R21

470E_0.5%

+

C74

10uF_16V

+

C64

10uF_16V

J26

HDR_3X2

4
5 6

1 2
3

R66
7.5K_0.5%

C24
4700pF_100V

+ C17

10uF_63V

J7

HDR_2X1

1
2

R80

10K_0.5%

J11

HDR_3X2

4
5 6

1 2
3

J15

HDR_2X1

1
2

C21
470pF_63V

-

+

U10B

OPA2134UA

7
6

5

J16

HDR_3X2

4
5 6

1 2
3

R24

470E_0.5%

+ C16
10uF_63V

R78

47E_1%

R85

470E_0.5%

C50
4700pF_100V

C19
4700pF_100V

J4

HDR_3X2

4
5 6

1 2
3

J25

HDR_2X1

1
2

R87
7.5K_0.5%

R61

10K_0.5%

TP25

J22

HDR_2X1

1
2

J6

HDR_2X1

1
2

+ C41

10uF_63V

R6

47E_1%

TP9

C53
4700pF_100V

C32
4700pF_100V

+

-

U7A

OPA2134UA

1
3

2

4
8

+ C40
10uF_63V

R107

7.5K_0.5%

R106

470E_0.5%

R103

10K_0.5%

R7

10K_0.5%

J17

HDR_2X1

1
2

R83

47E_1%

+

C37

10uF_16V

R88

470E_0.5%

C88
470pF_63V

+

C1

10uF_16V

+

C48

10uF_16V

J14

HDR_2X1

1
2

R60

10K_0.5%

+

-

U2A

OPA2134UA

1
3

2

4
8

J9

HDR_2X1

1
2

+ C77

10uF_63V

C35
4700pF_100V

R70

7.5K_0.5%

J13

CON_AUDIOJACK4_SJ-3524-SMT

1

2

3
4

JP3

HDR_2X2

1 2
3 4

J27

CON_AUDIOJACK4_SJ-3524-SMT

1

2

3
4

R19
47E_1%

R65

7.5K_0.5%

R92
7.5K_0.5%
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Header Name

JP 9 to 16

AC Coupling DC Coupling

OPAMP INPUT COUPLING SELECTION

     CLOSE
PIN 1,2 & 3,4

     OPEN

DAC_OUT4

DAC_OUT5

DAC_OUT6

DAC_OUT7

AGND

AGND AGND

AGND

AGND AGND

AGND

AGND AGND

AGND

AGND AGND

AGND

AGND AGND

AGND

AGND AGND

AGND

AGND AGND

AGND

AGND AGND

AVCC

-AVCC

AVCC

-AVCC

AVCC

-AVCC

AVCC

-AVCC

AVCC -AVCC

AGND AGND

AGND

AGND

AGND

AGND

AVCC -AVCC

AGND AGND

AVCC -AVCC

AGND AGND

AVCC -AVCC

AGND AGND

AGND AGND

AGND AGND

AGND AGND

AGND AGND

AGND AGND

AGND AGND

AGND AGND

AGND AGND

DAC1_VOUT1+9

DAC1_VOUT1-9

DAC1_VOUT2-9

DAC1_VOUT2+9

DAC1_VOUT3+9

DAC1_VOUT3-9

DAC1_VOUT4-9

DAC1_VOUT4+9

DAC1_VOUT8-9

DAC1_VOUT8+9

DAC1_VOUT7-9

DAC1_VOUT7+9

DAC1_VOUT6-9

DAC1_VOUT6+9

DAC1_VOUT5+9

DAC1_VOUT5-9

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Project : Designed for TI by Mistral Solutions Pvt Ltd

AUD K2G MS_TI_AUDK2G_SCH_REVB
B

DAC1 LPF & BUFFERS

D

11 15Thursday, April 28, 2016

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Project : Designed for TI by Mistral Solutions Pvt Ltd

AUD K2G MS_TI_AUDK2G_SCH_REVB
B

DAC1 LPF & BUFFERS

D

11 15Thursday, April 28, 2016

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Project : Designed for TI by Mistral Solutions Pvt Ltd

AUD K2G MS_TI_AUDK2G_SCH_REVB
B

DAC1 LPF & BUFFERS

D

11 15Thursday, April 28, 2016

R238

7.5K_0.5%

J44

HDR_2X1

1
2

-

+

U30B

OPA2134UA

7
6

5

+

C202

10uF_16V

R159
7.5K_0.5%

C104

470pF_63V

J51

HDR_2X1

1
2

R258

10K_0.5%

R195
470E_0.5% J60

HDR_2X1

1
2

C133
4700pF_100V

J42

CON_AUDIOJACK4_SJ-3524-SMT

1

2

3
4

R209

47E_1%

R262

7.5K_0.5%

J45

HDR_3X2

4
5 6

1 2
3

R117

470E_0.5%

C119

470pF_63V

C208
4700pF_100V

R113

10K_0.5%

R119
7.5K_0.5%

JP14

HDR_2X2

1 2
3 4

R166
7.5K_0.5%

J43

HDR_2X1

1
2

JP16

HDR_2X2

1 2
3 4

R236

10K_0.5%

J56

CON_AUDIOJACK4_SJ-3524-SMT

1

2

3
4

R122

10K_0.5%

C157
4700pF_100V

J54

HDR_2X1

1
2

R156

10K_0.5%

+

C184

10uF_16V

C146
470pF_63V

+

C107

10uF_16V

C154
4700pF_100V

JP10

HDR_2X2

1 2
3 4

R194

10K_0.5%

J49

CON_AUDIOJACK4_SJ-3524-SMT

1

2

3
4

R266

47E_1%

JP15

HDR_2X2

1 2
3 4

C103
470pF_63V

R240

470E_0.5%

+

-

U24A

OPA2134UA

1
3

2

4
8

+

C159

10uF_16V

JP12

HDR_2X2

1 2
3 4

R204

10K_0.5%
TP50

J34

CON_AUDIOJACK4_SJ-3524-SMT

1

2

3
4

R198

470E_0.5%

+

C143

10uF_16V
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-

U15A

OPA2134UA
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3
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C136
4700pF_100V

R158
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10uF_63V
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4700pF_100V
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470pF_63V

J41

HDR_3X2

4
5 6
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3

R261

470E_0.5%

R234

47E_1%

R118

7.5K_0.5%
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4700pF_100V
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470pF_63V

R120

470E_0.5%

J52

HDR_3X2
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3

J38

HDR_3X2

4
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3

TP44

+ C111
10uF_63V

R296

10K_0.5%

TP43

J48

HDR_3X2

4
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3

+

C151

10uF_16V

-

+

U21B

OPA2134UA

7
6

5

JP11

HDR_2X2

1 2
3 4

+ C142

10uF_63V

+

C124

10uF_16V

R173

10K_0.5%

R163

470E_0.5%

C210
470pF_63V

R297

47E_1%

C135
470pF_63V

J46

HDR_2X1

1
2

+

C207

10uF_16V

C105
4700pF_100V

R164

7.5K_0.5%

J53

HDR_2X1

1
2

+ C141
10uF_63V

J36

HDR_2X1

1
2

C149
4700pF_100V

R268

10K_0.5%

J59

HDR_3X2

4
5 6
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3

R301
7.5K_0.5%

+ C162

10uF_63V

C195
4700pF_100V

+

-

U30A

OPA2134UA

1
3

2

4
8

R191

47E_1%

R197
7.5K_0.5%

J40

HDR_2X1

1
2

R179

10K_0.5%

R265

470E_0.5%

C118
470pF_63V

R295

10K_0.5%

+ C160
10uF_63V

J35

HDR_2X1

1
2

R205

470E_0.5%

TP66

J50

HDR_2X1

1
2

R167

470E_0.5%

R169

47E_1% + C206

10uF_63V

+

C163

10uF_16V

R232

10K_0.5%

+

C212

10uF_16V

J58

HDR_2X1

1
2

C134
470pF_63V

C145
470pF_63V

R155

47E_1%

R284

10K_0.5%

+

C140

10uF_16V

R154

10K_0.5%

TP48

C209
470pF_63V

C144
4700pF_100V

+ C204
10uF_63V

R189

10K_0.5%

C120
4700pF_100V

-

+

U24B

OPA2134UA

7
6

5

R299

470E_0.5%

R210
10K_0.5%

C171
4700pF_100V

TP30

R121

47E_1%

-

+

U15B

OPA2134UA

7
6

5

R157

470E_0.5%

J57

HDR_2X1

1
2

R300

7.5K_0.5%

R135

10K_0.5%

+

C174

10uF_16V

C192
470pF_63V

+

C115

10uF_16V

R226

10K_0.5%

J33

HDR_3X2

4
5 6

1 2
3

R196

7.5K_0.5%

J47

HDR_2X1

1
2

+

C98

10uF_16V

R239
7.5K_0.5% C167

470pF_63V

J39

HDR_2X1

1
2

JP9

HDR_2X2

1 2
3 4

R264
7.5K_0.5%

R143

10K_0.5%

C155
470pF_63V

C117
4700pF_100V

R186

10K_0.5%

R208
470E_0.5%

+

C150

10uF_16V

C166
4700pF_100V

JP13

HDR_2X2

1 2
3 4

C211
4700pF_100V

R162

10K_0.5% +

-

U21A

OPA2134UA

1
3

2

4
8

R206

7.5K_0.5%

R298

10K_0.5%

C156
470pF_63V

R302

470E_0.5%

R225

10K_0.5%

TP52

J55

HDR_3X2

4
5 6

1 2
3

J32

HDR_2X1

1
2

R237

470E_0.5%

TP65

R160

470E_0.5%

R207
7.5K_0.5%

+

C130

10uF_16V
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SPI

MD0 Interface Selection

I2CL

H

I
2
C
 
A
D
D
R
E
S
S
 
S
E
L
E
C
T
I
O
N

ADC MODE SELECTION

ADC0

ADC1

 ADC_IN3

 ADC_IN2

 ADC_IN0

 ADC_IN1

ADC0_MDO

ADC0_SCL
ADC0_SDA

ADC0_VINL1
ADC0_VINL2

ADC0_VINR1
ADC0_VINR2

AUD_INL1

AUD_INR1

AUD_INL0

AUD_INR0

ADC0_XI
ADC0_XO

ADC0_SCKI

ADC0_LRCK
ADC0_BCK

ADC1_MDO ADC0_MDO

ADC1_VINL3
ADC1_VINL4
ADC1_VINR3
ADC1_VINR4

ADC0_VINL3
ADC0_VINL4
ADC0_VINR3
ADC0_VINR4

ADC0_VINL3
ADC0_VINL4

ADC0_VINR3
ADC0_VINR4

ADC0_ADDR

ADC1_ADDR

ADC0_ADDR

ADC1_XI

ADC1_XO

ADC0_XI

ADC0_XO

ADC0_DOUT1

ADC0_DOUT0

ADC1_MDO

ADC1_DOUT2

ADC1_SCL
ADC1_SDA

ADC1_VINL1
ADC1_VINL2

ADC1_VINR2

AUD_INL3

AUD_INR3

AUD_INL2

AUD_INR2

ADC1_ADDR

ADC1_LRCK
ADC1_BCK

ADC1_DOUT3

ADC1_VINL3
ADC1_VINL4

ADC1_VINR1

ADC1_VINR3
ADC1_VINR4

ADC1_XI
ADC1_XO

ADC1_SCKI

AUD_INL2

AUD_INR2

AUD_INL3

AUD_INR3

AUD_INL0

AUD_INR0

AUD_INR1

AUD_INL1

AVCC3V3_ADC VCC3V3

DGNDDGND

DGND

AGND

AGND DGND

AVCC3V3_ADC

DGND

VCC3V3

AVCC3V3_ADC VCC3V3

DGND

VCC3V3

DGND

VCC3V3

DGND

AGND

AGND

AGNDDGND

VCC3V3

DGND

DGNDDGND

DGND

AGND

AGND

DGND

AGND

VCC3V3

AGND

AGND DGND

AGND

AVCC3V3_ADC

DGND

VCC3V3

AGND

AGND AGND

AGND

AGND AGND

AGND

AGND AGND

AGND

AGND AGND

BUFF_McASP1_AFSR 8,12
BUFF_McASP1_ACLKR 8,12

ADC_McASP1_AXR0 8

ADC_McASP1_AXR1 8

BUFF_McASP1_AHCLKR8,12

SOC_I2C1_SDA6,8,9,12
SOC_I2C1_SCL6,8,9,12

SOC_I2C1_SDA6,8,9,12
SOC_I2C1_SCL6,8,9,12

ADC_McASP1_AXR2 8

ADC_McASP1_AXR3 8

BUFF_McASP1_AFSR 8,12
BUFF_McASP1_ACLKR 8,12

BUFF_McASP1_AHCLKR8,12
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R2600K

FB6 10E

C197 10uF

C182

0.1uF

R242

0K

TP64

C198 10uF

R2540K

TP60

R291

100K

TP53

R285
100K

R277

0K

DNI

R250 0K

C172

10uF

C185

30pF

J62

CON_AUDIOJACK4_SJ-3524-SMT

1

2

3
4

R276
10K

R267
10K
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1

42

3

R257 0K

R243 0K
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1
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C191
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0K

DNI
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0K
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0K
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C199 10uF
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PCM1865DBTR

VINL2/VIN1M
1

VINR2/VIN2M
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V
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D
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LDO
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D
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D
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D
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MISO/GPIO0/DMIN2
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GPIO3/INTC
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MOSI/SDA
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9
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R256 0K

R287

100K

R282

0K
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17
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10K

C186

2.2uF

TP57

FB5 10E

TP51

R252 0K

C194

10uF

R286
100K

TP59

R275

0K

DNI

C189 0.1uF



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

GREEN YELLOW RED ORANGE ORANGE

STATUS LED1

ONNon Audio Sample Word

Pre-Emphasis (50 ms/15 ms)

Internal PLL or Data parity error

ON

ON

ON

ON

Sample Frequency Result Output 0

Sample Frequency Result Output 1

OFF

OFF

OFF

OFF

OFF

LED2 LED3 LED4 LED5

OFF OFF OFF

OFF

OFF

OFF

OFF

OFF

OFF

OFF

OFF

OFFOFF

OFF

OFF

LED STATUS TABLE

SERIAL AUDIO DATA OUTPUT FORMAT SELECTION SYSTEM CLK FREQUENCY OF PLL SELECTION

L

24-bit, MSB-first, right-justified

FMT1

16-bit, MSB-first, right-justified

FMT[1:0] SETTINGS DOUT SERIAL AUDIO DATA
                                    
OUTPUT FORMAT

24-bit MSB-first, left-justified

FMT0

L

L

L

H

H

H H 24-bit, MSB-first, I2S

L

PSCK1

PSCK[1:0] SETTING
OUTPUT CLOCK FROM PLL
SOURCE

PSCK0

L

L

L

H

H

H H

SCKO BCKO LRCKO

128 fs 64 fs

64 fs

64 fs

64 fs

fs

fs

fs

fs

256 fs

384 fs

512 fs

DIR Operation Mode and Clock Source 

XTAL

CLKSELOperation Mode

 PLL 
L

H

AUTO
Connected to
 ERROR Pin

ERROR Pin Status

H

L

L

H

L

H

PLL (VCO) free-running Clock

PLL recovered clock

XTAL clock

PLL recovered clock

XTAL clock

XTAL clock

SCKO, BCKO, LRCKO 
CLOCK SOURCE

DIR9001

DIR_AUDIO#_R

DIR_BCKO

DIR_CLKSEL

DIR_CLKST_R

DIR_DOUT

DIR_EMPH_R

DIR_ERROR_R

FILT

DIR_FSOUT0_R
DIR_FSOUT1_R

DIR_LRCKO

DIR_PSCK1
DIR_PSCK0

DIR_RST#_AND

DIR_SCKO_R

DIR_XTI

DIR_XTO

DIR_XTI DIR_XTO

DIR_FMT0
DIR_FMT1

DIR_AUDIO#_R DIR_EMPH_R DIR_ERROR_R DIR_FSOUT0_R DIR_FSOUT1_R

DIR_FMT0 DIR_FMT1
DIR_PSCK1DIR_PSCK0

DIR_CLKSEL DIR_ERROR_R

DIR_RST#_AND

AGND_DIR

DGND

DGND

VCC3V3AVCC3V3_DIR

AVCC3V3_DIR
VCC3V3

DGND

DGND DGND

DGND

DGND

DGND DGND DGND DGND DGND

VCC3V3

DGND

VCC3V3

DGND

VCC3V3

DGND

VCC3V3

DGND

VCC3V3

DGND

VCC3V3

DGND

DGND
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